Set out below is an analysis of the gross and net carrying amounts of individually impaired loans and advances to other customers
by risk rating.

As at December 31, 2017

Gross carrying
amount

Net carrying
amount

Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Rating 0-4: Investment grade 	   4,613,603  4,470,693

Rating 5-6: Moderate risk 	  4,713,404  4,600,908

Rating S : High risk 	  763,567  642,017

Rating 7-9: Extreme risk 	  12,952,674  5,475,976

Total  23,043,248  15,189,594

69.1.3 Sensitivity of impairment provision on loans and advances to other customers

The Bank has estimated the impairment provision on loans and advances to other customers as at December 31, 2018, subject to various
assumptions. The changes to such assumptions may lead to changes in inputs used for the computation of the impairment provision.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the impairment provision of the Bank as at December 31, 2018  to a reasonably possible
change in PDs, LGDs and forward looking information.

Sensitivity on ECL Sensitivity effect on Statement of Financial Position
[Increase/(Decrease) in impairment provision]

Sensitivity effect
on Income
Statement

(Rs. ’000)
Stage 1

(Rs. ’000)
Stage 2

(Rs. ’000)
Stage 3

(Rs. ’000)
Total

(Rs. ’000)

PD 1% increase across all age buckets  1,593,338  467,401  –   2,060,739  (2,060,739)

PD 1% decrease across all age buckets *  (1,228,148)  (346,349)  –   (1,574,497)  1,574,497

LGD 5% increase 392,875 863,216 980,975 2,237,066  (2,237,066)

LGD 5% decrease *  (390,600)  (859,138)  (976,572)  (2,226,310)  2,226,310

Probability weighted Economic Scenarios

– Base case 10% increase, worst case 5% decrease and best case 5% decrease (4,387) (7,014) – (11,401) 11,401

– Base case 10% decrease, worst case 5% increase and best case 5% increase 4,382 7,342 – 11,724 (11,724)

 * The PD/LGD decrease is capped to 0%, if applicable.

69.1.4 Collateral held

Loan-to-value ratio of residential mortgage lending
The table below stratifies eligible credit exposures by ranges of loan-to-value (LTV) ratio. LTV is calculated as the ratio of the gross amount of
the loan to the value of the collateral, which is used for the computation of Capital Adequecy Ratios. The value of the collateral for residential
mortgage loan is based on the forced sale value determined by professional valuers.

As at December 31, 2018 2017

Rs. ’000 Composition (%) Rs. ’000 Composition (%)

LTV ratio